
 

 ERIN BERRY CANADIAN  ROOKIE-MASTER GAME 

 WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER  24, 2012 

 
19 clubs took part in our annual Erin Berry Rookie-Master Game, which is named in memory of Erin Berry. Erin was developing into 

one of Canada’s best Junior players when she tragically died in an automobile accident in January 1998.  The Kingston Bridge Club 

had the largest turnout with 29 tables or 58 pairs.  The Moncton DBC had the second largest turnout with 17.5 tables, Saskatoon DBC 

was 3rd with 14.5 tables and Halifax Bridge World had 14 tables. The CBF would like to express its appreciation to Peter Morse of 

North Vancouver, BC for doing the analysis for this event.   
 
 
NATIONAL WINNERS (442 PAIRS) 
  1. Karen Wood & Bette Gallander Capital City BC  74.61% 
  2. John Weston & Eileen Watson Aurora BC  71.03% 
  3. Mary Ellen Rowland & Gail McIntyre Belleville DBC  67.82% 
  4. Ken Gabora & Richard Anderson Regina DBC  67.56% 
  5. Candice Jones & Wayne Fahie Saskatoon DBC  66.72% 
  6. Mike Gallagher & Charlotte St. Amant Belleville DBC  6.20% 
  7. Christl Bartholomew & Kenneth Taylor Kamloops DBC  65.91% 
  8. Ed Kaine & L. Stevens Fundy DBC  65.43% 
  9. Marion Oram & James Anderson Fundy DBC  65.17% 
10. Allan Turnock & Alice Faveri Tuxedo Bridge Studio 65.00% 
       
ZONE ONE WINNERS: (141 PAIRS) 
1. Ed Kaine & L. Stevens Fundy DBC  65.43% 
2. Marion Oram & James Anderson Fundy DBC  65.17% 
3. Joanne McGillivary & J. Taylor Fundy DBC  64.30% 
4. Art Brown & Patricia Butler Corner Brook DBC 61.90% 
5. Bill Brayley & Chris Wilcox Halifax Bridge World 61.17% 
 
ZONE TWO WINNERS: (58 PAIRS) 
1. Maureen Day & Eric Chase Kingston DBC  62.50% 
2. Cam Hanlan & Christel Rogers Kingston DBC  60.68% 
 
ZONE THREE WINNERS: (61 PAIRS) 
1. John Weston & Eileen Watson Aurora BC  71.03% 
2. Mary Ellen Rowland & Gail McIntyre Belleville DBC  67.82% 
3. Mike Gallagher & Charlotte St. Amant Belleville DBC  66.20% 
4. Jeremy Hill & Margaret MacFarlane Aurora BC  62.44% 
5. Ted Sullivan & Robert Mound Belleville DBC  60.42% 
 
 
ZONE FOUR WINNERS: (13 PAIRS) 
1. Allan Turnock & Alice Faveri Tuxedo Bridge Studio 65.00% 
2. Margaret Wilson & Luba Gillies Tuxedo Bridge Studio 60.46% 
3. Joan McFarlane & Bob Todd Tuxedo Bridge Studio 55.00% 
 
ZONE FIVE WINNERS: (119 PAIRS) 
1.  Ken Gabora & Richard Anderson Regina DBC 67.56% 
2.  Candice Jones & Wayne Fahie Saskatoon DBC 66.72% 
3.  Phil Blackburn & Jerry Sibbald Red Deer DBC 63.64% 
4.  Barb Tom & Harold Tom Edmonton Bridge Centre 63.18% 
5. Judith Jownsend & Emerson Sanford Banff DBC 62.59% 
 
ZONE SIX WINNERS: (50 PAIRS) 

1. Karen Wood & Bette Gallander Capital City BC 74.61% 

2. Christl Bartholomew & Kenneth Taylor Kamloops DBC 65.91% 

3. Thera Edwards & Dave Rogers Kamloops DBC 63.18% 

4. Margaret Morris & Derek Nurse Capital City BC 60.73% 

5. Jean Anne Lowis & Rick Firth Capital City BC 60.48% 

 

  



 

CLUB RESULTS 
 

MARITIME CARDS & GAMES (24 PAIRS) 

1. Deedee Dyer & Beryl Higgs  60.71% 

2. Shirley Leblanc & Eldon Smith  60.12% 

 

HALIFAX BRIDGE WORLD (28 PAIRS) 

1. Bill Brayley & Chris Wilcox  61.17% 

2. Wayne Hsu & Calvin Demont  59.66% 

 

CORNER BROOK DBC (20 PAIRS) 

1. Art Brown & Patricia Butler  61.90% 

2. Arne Helgelund & Fran Tulk  61.01% 

 

CAPE BRETON DBC (11 PAIRS) 

1. Mary Osyany & Carmel Anderson  57.88% 

2. Raylene Chiasson & Richard Rowter  57.26% 

 

FUNDY DBC (23 PAIRS) 

1. Ed Kaine & L. Stevens  65.43% 

2. Marion Oram & James Anderson  65.17% 

 

MONCTON DBC (35 PAIRS) 

1. Janita Landry & Jason Feng  61.02% 

2. Helen Perry & Mark Golding  60.88% 

 

KINGSTON DBC (58 PAIRS) 

1. Maureen Day & Eric Chase  62.50% 

2. Cam Hanlan & Christel Rogers  60.68% 

 

BELLEVILLE DBC (20 PAIRS) 

1. Mary Ellen Rowland & Gail cIntyr  67.82% 

2. Mike Gallagher & Charlotte St. Amant  66.20% 

 

BARRIE BRIDGE (17 PAIRS) 

1. Paul Parent & Sandor Olesvary  59.82% 

2. Eva Broad & Paul Campbell  57.94% 

 

AURORA BC (24 PAIRS 

1. John Weston & Eileen Watson  71.03% 

2. Jeremy Hill & Margaret MacFarlane  62.44% 

 

TUXEDO BRIDGE STUDIO (13 PAIRS) 

1. Allan Turnock & Alice Faveri  65.00% 

2. Margaret Wilson & Luba Gillies  60.46% 

 

RED DEER DBC (26 PAIRS) 

1. Phil Blackburn & Jerry Sibbald  63.64% 

2. Jean Lemke & Evelyn Sisonenko  62.05% 

 

BANFF DBC (12 PAIRS) 

1. Judith Jownsend & Emerson Sanford  62.59% 

2. Lynn Hancock & Joan Dupuis  57.78% 

 

EDMONTON BRIDGE CENTRE (26 PAIRS) 

1. Barb Tom & Harold Tom  63.18% 

2. Peggy Duncan & Don Stirling  60.91% 

REGINA DBC (16 PAIRS) 

1. Ken Gabora & Richard Anderson  67.56% 

2. Della Irvine & Ilsa Krukoff  62.20% 

 



SASKATOON DBC (29 PAIRS) 

1. Candice Jones & Wayne Fahie   66.72% 

2. Russ Buglass & Pat Buglass  60.56%  

 

MEOTA DBC (10 PAIRS) 

1. Jim Hamilton & Beatrice Novlan  61.57% 

2. Bernard Gregoire & Vern Iverson  59.72% 

 

CAPITAL CITY BC (26 PAIRS) 

1. Karen Wood & Bette Gallander   74.61% 

2. Margaret Morris & Derek Nurse  60.73% 

 

KAMLOOPS DBC (24 PAIRS) 

1. Christl Bartholomew & Kenneth Taylor  65.91% 

2. Thera Edwards & Dave Rogers  63.18% 


